
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

10 October 2012 
 
 
A Meeting of the CABINET will be held on Wednesday, 17th October, 2012, 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room 1 Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Corporate Update  

 Title: Business rates Retention Scheme 
 
 Presenters: Director (Finance) and Head of Revenues 
 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

4 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (personal and/or 
personal and prejudicial) in any matters which are to be considered at this 
meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a personal interest or personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of which they have dispensation, they should 
specify the nature of such interest.  Members should leave the room if they 
have a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of which they do not 
have a dispensation.   

 
 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 None 
 

6 Budget Consultation report (Pages 5 - 32) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



7 Business Rate Pooling Options (Pages 33 - 68) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Core Services and Assets) 
 

8 Technical Reform of Council Tax (Pages 69 - 76) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Core Services and Assets) 
 

9 Tamworth Local Plan Submission Version (Pages 77 - 84) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise) 
 

10 GBSLEP Economic Strategy Consultation (Pages 85 - 144) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise) 
 

11 Castle HLF Update and Release of Finances (Pages 145 - 146) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise) 
 

12 Revised Approach to Landlord Accreditation (Pages 147 - 150) 

 (Report of the Portfolio for Housing) 
 

13 A Social Lettings Agency for Tamworth (Pages 151 - 228) 

 (Report of the Portfolio for Housing) 
 
 

Restricted 
  

NOT FOR PUBLICATION because the report could involve the disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1,  3 and 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
 

14 Review of Bank Holidays (Pages 229 - 246) 

 (Report of the Leader & Chairman of the Appointments and Staffing Committee) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
 
pp Chief Executive 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, L Bates, S Claymore, S Doyle, M Greatorex and J 

Oates 



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 26th SEPTEMBER 2012 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard, L Bates, 

S Claymore, S Doyle and M Greatorex 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate), Rob Barnes (Director - Housing and 
Health), Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer), Andrew 
Barratt (Director - Assets and Environment), Robert Mitchell (Director - 
Communities, Planning and Partnerships), Michael Buckland (Head of 
Revenues) and Stephen Lewis (Public Health Manager) 
 
 
 

56 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Oates 
 

57 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2012 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor M Greatorex) 
 

58 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

59 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  

 
None 
 

60 BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLANNING PROCESS  

 
The Report of the Leader of the Council seeking agreement to the proposed 
budget and medium term financial planning process for General Fund and the 
Housing Revenue Account for 2013/14 was considered. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Cabinet 26 September 2012 

 

 

2 
 

RESOLVED That the proposed process for the General Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account Budget and Medium Term 
Financial Planning Process for 2013/14 be adopted. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor 
R Pritchard) 

 
 

61 LOCAL AUTHORITY MORTGAGE RATE FOR MORTGAGES UNDER 

HOUSING ACT 1985  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder Core Services and Assets seeking in 
accordance with Section 438 of the Housing Act 1985, to make the statutory 
declaration of the local authority mortgage interest rate from 1 October 2012 was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the statutory declaration of interest to be charged at 

4.72% be endorsed. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

62 RE-INVESTING RIGHT TO BUY RECEIPTS IN AFFORDABLE HOUSING  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing seeking agreement to the local 
retention of Right to Buy Receipts to support the delivery of affordable housing 
and to confirm the action of officers in signing the agreement to retain Right to 
Buy Receipts in order to meet CLG deadlines was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That: 
 1 The retention of Right to Buy receipts locally to deliver 

new affordable homes be agreed, and; 
 2 The actions of officers in signing the agreement with CLG 

to retain Right to Buy receipts locally be retrospectively 
confirmed by Cabinet in order to meet the Government 
deadline of 12 noon on 26 September 2012. 

  (Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

63 OPTIONS FOR FLEXIBLE TENURE FOR COUNCIL HOMES  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing setting out the options arising f
[...]
embers on the response and feedback from the consultation events 
carried out for the Town Centre SPD and to consider an additional consultation 
phase to take place before the final consultation and adoption by Cabinet of the 
SPD was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The consultation events were well attended but that 

there was a small response from local businesses to be 
noted, and; 

 2 An additional consultation period to gather opinions from 
the private sector especially those based in the town 
centre, through a targeted consultation be approved 

Page 3



Cabinet 26 September 2012 

 

 

4 
 

  (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds 
that the business involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 1 and 3, Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
 
 

66 TAMWORTH GOLF COURSE  

 
The report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise on 
the need to renegotiate the lease of and regeneration of the golf course was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the recommendations as contained in the report be 

approved. 
 

  (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 

  

 Leader  
 

Page 4



CABINET 
 

17th October 2012  
 
 

REPORT OF THE LEADER 

 
 

Budget Consultation 2013/2014  
 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
There is no exempt information  
 
 
PURPOSE 
To inform Cabinet of the outcomes arising from consultation undertaken with 
residents, tenants, businesses and voluntary sector in accordance with the Corporate 
budget setting process. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
That Cabinet endorse the report and take account of the findings along with other 
sources of information when setting the 2013/14 Budget. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Feedback fr
[...]
es   26.3%   57.9%    5.3%   10.5%  
 Street cleaning  15.8%   63.2%   10.5%   10.5%  
 Tackling anti-social behaviour  55.6%   33.3%    5.6%    5.6%  
 Improving the economic, 

physical, social and 
environmental condition of 
Tamworth   

 61.1%   27.8%    5.6%    5.6%  

 Grants for voluntary 
organisations and charities 

 94.7%    0.0%    0.0%    5.3%  

 Commissioning services from 
voluntary organisations and 
charities 

 78.9%   15.8%    0.0%    5.3%  

 Housing  22.2%   38.9%   16.7%   22.2%  
 Housing advise and grants  16.7%   33.3%   27.8%   22.2%  
 Improved access to 

information/customer services 
 33.3%   22.2%   33.3%   11.1%  

 Business advice and support   5.6%   55.6%   16.7%   22.2%  

Page 31



  

  10.5%  Improving the economic, physical, 
social and environmental condition of 
Tamworth 

  

 
 

 Which TWO of the below income areas do you think the Council could/should increase 
charges for? 

  38.5%  Car parking  46.2%  Public spaces 
  30.8%  Public charges for leisure and other 

activity 
 15.4%  Town centre rental (market and shop 

rent) 
  61.5%  Waste management    

 

 
 
 

 

 Which TWO of the below income areas do you think the Council could/should decrease 
charges for? 

  50.0%  Car parking  18.8%  Public spaces 
  43.8%  Public charges for leisure and other 

activity 
 62.5%  Town centre rental (market and shop 

rent)  
  18.8%  Waste management   

Page 32



CABINET 
 

17th October 2012 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Core Services and Assets  
 
BUSINESS RATES POOLING - UPDATE 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To endorse the decision to ‘pool’ Business Rates under the business rate retention 
scheme, effective from 1st April 2013, with the Greater Birmingham & Solihull Local 
Enterprise Partnership pool, in order to comply with the revised deadline of 9th 
November, 2012 set by the Department for Communities & Local Government 
(DCLG) and endorse the response to the DCLG ‘Business Rates Retention Technical 
Consultation’.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That Cabinet: 
 

1. Endorses the decision to ‘pool’ Business Rates under the business rate 
retention scheme, effective from 1st April 2013, with the Greater 
Birmingham & Solihull pool; 

 
2. Endorses the response to the DCLG ‘Business Rates Retention 

Technical Consultation’ document as set out at Appendices 1 and 2; 
 

3. Approves that the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council and Cabinet Member with portfolio for Core Services and 
Assets, be authorised to agree the governance arrangements for the 
pooling arrangement with the Greater Birmingham & Solihull pool, to 
submit to DCLG by the revised deadline of 9th November 2012. 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

At the meeting on 5th September 2012, Cabinet considered a report on the options to 
‘pool’ business rates under the business rate retention scheme with effect from 1st 
April 2013 and approved that: 
 

• Cabinet prefer pooling with the Greater Birmingham & Solihull LEP; and 
 

• In order to give consideration to any new or updated information in the period 
up to the deadline of 10th September, 2012 that the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member with portfolio 
for Core Services and Assets be authorised to make the final decision on 
pooling arrangements and submit to Department for Communities & Local 
Government by the appointed time (minute 54 refers). 

 

On 10th September, the Chief Executive, following Executive consultation with the 
Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member with portfolio for Core Services and 
Assets, confirmed that Tamworth Borough Council does wish to continue to be 
included in the list of authorities constituting the Greater Birmingham and Solihull 
Pool, to be submitted to the DCLG on the 10th September 2012. Cabinet are now 
requested to endorse this decision. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 33



 
In addition, the Executive Director Corporate Services responded to the latest 
consultation issued by DCLG by the deadline of 24th September 2012 – responding 
in the best interests of the Council as summarised the letter attached at Appendix 1 
with the formal consultation document response attached at Appendix 2. Cabinet 
are requested to endorse this response. 
 
The response focused on the following key consultation areas: 
 

1. Incentives; 
2. Levy Methodology and the 80 : 20 two tier split; 
3. Risk / Reward Shift; 
4. Forecast Business Rates; 
5. Substitute Funding; 
6. Pooling; 
7. New Homes Bonus; and 
8. Expenditure Control Limits. 

 
The consultation on pooling ‘Business Rates Retention Pooling Prospectus’ sets out 
that final proposals including governance arrangements (signed off by the Chief 
Executives and Section 151 officers of each of the local authorities in the pool) 
should be submitted by no later than Friday 19 October. It is understood that the lead 
authority have received correspondence from DCLG extending the deadline to 9th 
November 2012. In order to expedite the approval it is requested that Cabinet 
approve that the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member with portfolio for Core Services and Assets be authorised to agree 
the governance arrangements for the pooling arrangement with the Greater 
Birmingham & Solihull pool - to submit to DCLG by the revised deadline of 9th 
November 2012. 
 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
The Local Government Resource Review including the retention of business rates 
will have potentially significant implications for the Council.  The system will 
incorporate the savings required as part of the Comprehensive Spending Review 
but will also provide a financial incentive to councils generating business growth. 

As part of this arrangement it is clear that many of the financial risks associated 
with collection of business rates will also be transferred to councils, although a 
safety net is to be put in place to deal with signifi
[...]
e Portfolio Holder, Core Services and Assets  

 
 

Technical Reforms of Council Tax 
 

 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

None 
 
PURPOSE 

 

The report seeks Cabinet approval for proposed amendments to Council Tax 
discounts and outlines several reforms to the Council Tax system arising from the 
Local Government Finance Bill 2012.   
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Cabinet  
 

1. Approve the following changes to Council Tax discounts and exemptions 
with effect from 1 April 2013: 

a. The removal of the 50% second homes discount so that all second 
homes are liable for full Council Tax; 

b. The granting of a 50% discount on properties undergoing structural 
work for up to 12 months; 

c. The granting of a 100% discount for 2 months on dwellings which are 
empty and unfurnished. After this period a full charge shall apply; 

d. The levying of the maximum allowable additional premium of 50% on 
properties that have been empty for two or more years. 

 
2. Endorse the other technical matters identified; 
 
3. Acknowledge the potential requirement for additional resource. This will be 
subject to approval by the Head of Paid services or Appointments and 
Staffing depending upon scale and cost. 

 

4. That with effect 1st April 2013 the Authority charges recovery costs of £60 
on the issue of a summons and a further £35 if a liability order is awarded  
to allow for increased recovery costs (as identified in 3. above).   

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

The report sets out the Council’s approach to the technical reforms of Council Tax 
proposed in the Local Government Finance Bill 2012. In addition it proposes a 
proactive approach in light of the economic conditions and upcoming changes in 
technical reforms as well as changes in support for Council Tax and Business Rates 
Retention with effect from 1 April 2013. 
 
Since the presentation on technical reforms of Council Tax to members on 25 July 
2012 the Government has revised the 6 month rule in respect of empty properties. In 
ad
[...]
no fundamental objections made to the soundness of the Local 
Plan. 

• That minor typographical and formatting amendments will be made prior and during 
the examination process. 

• Memorandum of Understanding with Tamworth, Lichfield and North Warwickshire 
update.  

• That the Local Plan will be submitted to the Secretary of State for examination under 
Regulation 22 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) Regulations 2012. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
1) If the matter arises, that authority is delegated to the Director of Communities 

Planning and Partnerships and Head of Planning & Regeneration, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development & Enterprise, 
under Section 20 (7C) of the Town and Country Planning Act 2004 (Amended) to 
make a request to the appointed Inspector to recommend modifications to the 
plan to make it one that is sound, and to undertake any consultation required 
as a result of modifications.    

 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
At its 17th May meeting, Council resolved to publish the Tamworth Local Plan for a six week 
period. Following this, the Pre-Submission Publication Draft Local Plan was made available 
for statutory consultation for a six week period, between the 8th June and 20th July 2012. As 
a result of this consultation 738 representations were received; of which 478 were received 
from the Stoneydelph, Amington and Belgrave residents groups. Representations were 
received from a wide range of consultees; residents, landowners, developers and statutory 
bodies. Both sound and un-sound representations were made on all areas of the plan: the 
main issues presented through the consultation were over housing, employment, retail and 
infrastructure/transport issues. It is considered that none of the representations received 
have made any fundamental objections to the Local Plan.  
 
As no fundamental objections in representations to the soundness of the plan have been 
received, the Local Plan will be formal
[...]
clear that chapter 5 received the most 
comments and the next, chapter 4. These two chapters deal in large with housing, retail and 
employment issues.  
 
Table 2 shows that there was generally where there was a response it was an even split 
between yes and no replies on each of the soundness and legal tests, apart from those tests 
which were responded to by the Stoneydelph, Amington and Belgrave groups.  
 
Summary of Local Plan Responses by Chapter 

Local Plan Chapter Number of 
Responses 

Local Plan – General 500 

Chapter 1 2 

Chapter 2 22 

Chapter 3 12 

Chapter 4 42 

Chapter 5 66 

Chapter 6 23 

Chapter 7 24 

Chapter 8 5 

Mapping 7 

Evidence Base 3 

Appendices 27 

Sustainability 
Appraisal  

5 

TOTAL 738 

Table 1 
 
 
Summary of Local Plan Responses by Legal and Soundness Test 

  Yes No  
Don’t 
Know Yes/No 

No 
Response Total 

Duty to 
Cooperate 51 58 1   628 738 

Legal and 
Procedural 
Requirements 52 529 1 1 155 738 

Positively 
Prepared 69 75 0   594 738 

Justified 81 85 0   572 738 

Effective 63 557 0   118 738 

NPPF 72 77 2 4 583 738 

Table 2 
 
 

 

REPORT AUTHOR 
Alex Roberts – Development Plan Manager (x279) 
 

Page 83



 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Local Plan Background Paper (issued previously at Council 17th May 2012) 
 

 

APPENDICES 
 
 

 
 

Page 84



CABINET 
 

17th October 2012 
 

 
REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

 

 
GREATER BIRMINGHAM & SOLIHULL LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP 

STRATEGY FOR GROWTH WHITE PAPER 
 

 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To outline to Members the contents of the GBSLEP Strategy for Growth White Paper and the 
consultation arrangements and to seek delegated authority to respond on behalf of the 
Authority. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That Cabinet endorse the White Paper and give delegated authority to the 
Director Communities Planning and Partnerships in conjunction with the Head 
of Planning and Regeneration to formulate and agree a response with the 
Portfolio Holder for Economic Development before submitting to the GBSLEP; 

2. Endorse the proposed local engagement arrangements to seek further 
responses to the GBSLEP; 

3. Endorse current GBSLEP related projects taking place in Tamworth.  
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Greater Birmingham and Solihull Local Enterprise Partnership (GBSLEP) is a business 
led partnership of business and local authorities which represents the functioning economic 
geography of this area.  
 
The GBSLEP is preparing to consult on an Economic Strategy. The Strategy is based on the 
three pillars of Business, People and Place and identifies 5 key issues to be addressed: 
business support; key sector leadership; skills; connectivity; and, assets and environment.  
 
The Strategy for Growth White Paper reflects and supports the local approach to Economic 
Development in Tamworth and it is recommended that a positive response to the 
consultation is made. This report details some locally specific issues that we would like the 
Strategy and Action Plans to address.  
 
The LEP is proposing to consult widely on the Strategy using a questionnaire (Appendix B). 
This is to be publicised by the LEP itself in some high profile events with businesses and 
partners and through a 'soft' media launch with a press release and interview, along with the 
possibility of round table 'Challenge' sessions for specific sectors, commentators and partner 
organisations. It is proposed that the Borough Council supports the proposed arrangements 
and also asks the GBSLEP to ensure consultation takes place with neighbouring LEPs. The 
Borough Council can further support this consultation through promotion using local channels 
such as the Business and Economic Partnership (BEP), Think Local 4 Business portal, the 
Tamworth Strategic Partnership, Destination Tamworth etc as well as our own 
Communications Team.  
 
A number of projects and activities which are directly or indirectly supporting growth and 

A
[...]
pproach to economic 
growth 

Comments: 
 
 
 
 

Any further comments relating to key priorities in the Supporting Foundations 
section: 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

25.  Immediate actions have been identified to deliver the sub-outcomes.  These 

actions have been allocated a suggested priority rating.  Do you agree with these 

priorities?  Are there any specific changes you would make to the individual priority 

ratings in the Supporting Foundations section – and why?  

 

Page 141



 12

 

26.  Do you have any further comments relating to the Supporting Foundations section 

of the GBSLEP consultation White Paper ?   

 

Page 142



 13

G. Defining Success  (pages 29-30) 
 

 
 

 
 

27. Page 29 sets out the GBSLEP’s ambitious vision for 2020.  Do you believe this is 

the right vision for the Greater Birmingham and Solihull LEP area?  Is the scale of 

ambition correct?  

 

28.   Page 30 sets out the GBSLEP’s vision for 2015 and 2012.  Do you believe this is 

the right vision for the Greater Birmingham and Solihull LEP area?  Is the scale of 

ambition correct? 

 

Page 143



Page 144

This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

DATE OF COMMITTEE 
 

17 th October 2012 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND 
ENTERPRISE 

 

 
 

Tamworth Castle HLF update and Finance release 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To update members on the project building works at the Castle and to seek approval for the 
release of additional funds provided by the Heritage Lottery Fund. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Members 
 

1. Note the progress of the project building works to date; 
2. Approve the increase in the budget for the Castle Capital Scheme by £364,650 

to be met wholly from additional HLF Grant funding to enable the work to be 
completed. 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
In 2008 cabinet approval was given for Tamworth castle to progress a bid to the Heritage 
Lottery fund to enable essential work to be carried out to the Castle
[...]
tery Fund agreed 
to provide a total of £876,200 in grant funding. This is £364,650 more than the 2008 
approval.  Consequently Cabinet approval is required to increase the capital budget by 
£364,650. 
 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND  
 
There are no further risks identified at present with the project that haven’t previously been 
identified  
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
Not applicable to this report – existing and future internal budgets will sustain this 
development and any future projects 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   
 
Cabinet 2008 ( July) 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Neil Mason 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
As per previous reports 
 
 
APPENDICES 
 
N/A 
 

Page 146



CABINET 
 

17th October  2012 
 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HOUSING 

 

 

Revised Arrangements For Landlord Accreditation 
 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
 
PURPOSE 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide members with the rationale for reviewing the Private 
Sector Landlord Accreditation Scheme and putting forward a proposal to end the scheme.  It 
is proposed that lessons learned from the operation of the current accreditation scheme are 
taken into account and utilised to further develop positive relationships with local landlords.  
This will assist the Council to comply with Government policy and legislation that is actively 
encouraging making better use of the private rented sector to assist in meeting local need.    
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Cabinet approves ending the Private Sector Landlord Accreditation Scheme.  
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
In 2010 Tamworth Borough Council introduced an in-house landlord accreditation scheme.  
The aim of this scheme is to encourage engagement between the Council and landlords 
operating within the Tamworth boundary.  The scheme awards accreditation to landlords who 
complete training and have their properties inspected by TBC’s private sector enforcement 
team. 
 
The accreditation scheme has been actively promoted to Landl

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 17th OCTOBER 2012 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard, S Claymore, 

M Greatorex and J Oates 

 
The following officers were present: John Wheatley (Executive Director 
Corporate Services), Anica Goodwin (Director - Transformation/Corporate 
Performance), Rob Barnes (Director - Housing and Health), Stefan Garner 
(Director of Finance), Robert Mitchell (Director - Communities, Planning and 
Partnerships), Michael Buckland (Head of Revenues), Neil Mason (Community 
Leisure Manager), Matthew Fletcher (Economic Development Officer) and Jane 
Eason (Senior PR Officer) 
 
 
 

67 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Doyle and Anthony 
Goodwin (Chief Executive) 
 

68 CORPORATE UPDATE  

 
The Director (Finance) and Head of Revenues gave a presentation on Business 
Rates Retention Scheme. 
 

69 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2012 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor S Claymore) 
 

70 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

71 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  

 
None 
 



Cabinet 17 October 2012 

 

 

2 
 

72 BUDGET CONSULTATION REPORT  

 
The Report of the Leader of the Council informing Cabinet of the outcomes 
arising from consultation undertaken with residents, tenants, businesses and 
voluntary sector in accordance with the Corporate budget setting process was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be endorsed by Cabinet and the findings 

along with other sources of information be taken into account 
when setting out the 2013/14 Budget. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R 
Pritchard) 

 
 

73 BUSINESS RATE POOLING OPTIONS  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Core Services and Assets seeking to 
endorse the decision to ‘pool’ Business Rates under the business rate retention 
scheme, effective from 1 April 2013, with the Greater Birmingham & Solihull Local 
Enterprise Partnership pool, in order to comply with the revised deadline of 9 
November 2012 set by the Department for Communities & Local Government 
(DCLG) and to endorse the response to the DCLG ‘Business Rates Retention 
Technical Consultation’ was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The Decision to ‘pool’ Business Rates under the business 

rate retention scheme, effective from 1 April 2013, with the 
Greater Birmingham & Solihull pool be endorsed; 

 2 The response to the DCLG ‘Business Rates Retention 
Technical Consultation’ document be endorsed, and; 

 3 The Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council and Cabinet Member with portfolio for Core 
Services and Assets, be authorised to agree the 
governance arrangements for the pooling arrangement with 
the Greater Birmingham & Solihull pool, to submit to DCLG 
by the revised deadline of 9 November 2012. 
 

  (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

74 TECHNICAL REFORM OF COUNCIL TAX  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder, Core Services and Assets seeking Cabinet 
approval for proposed amendments to Council Tax discounts and outlining 
several reforms to the Council Tax system arising from the Local Government 
Finance Bill 2012 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The following changes to Council Tax discounts and 



Cabinet 17 October 2012 

 

 

3 
 

exemptions with effect from 1 April 2013 be approved: 
  a. The removal of the 50% second homes discount so that 

all second homes are liable for full Council Tax, and; 
  b. The granting of 50% discount on properties undergoing 

structural work for up to 12 months, and; 
  c. The granting of 100% discount for 2 months on 

dwellings which are empty and unfurnished.  After this 
period a full charge shall apply, and; 

  d. The levying of the maximum allowable additional 
premium of 50% on properties that have been empty for 
two or more years. 

 2 The other technical matters identified be endorsed; 
 3 The potential requirement for additional resources be 

acknowledged.  This will be subject to approval by the Head 
of Paid Services or Appointments and staffing depending 
upon scale and cost, and; 

 4 With effect 1 April 2013 the Authority will charge recovery 
costs of £60 on the issue of a summons and a further £35 if 
a liability order is awarded to allow for increased recovery 
costs (as identified in 3. above). 

  (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

75 TAMWORTH LOCAL PLAN SUBMISSION VERSION  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development & Enterprise 
seeking to update members on the Tamworth Local Plan Submission to Secretary 
of State was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 If the matter arises, authority be delegated to the Director of 

Communities Planning and Partnerships and Head of 
Planning & Regeneration, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise, under 
Section 20 (7C) of the Town and Country Planning Act 2004 
(Amended) to make a request to the appointment Inspector 
to recommend modifications to the plan to make it one that 
is sound, and to undertake any consultation required as a 
result of modifications. 

 (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 

76 GBSLEP ECONOMIC STRATEGY CONSULTATION  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development outlining to 
Members the contents of the GBSLEP Strategy for Growth White Paper and the 
consultation arrangements and seeking delegated authority to respond on behalf 
of the Authority was considered. 
 



Cabinet 17 October 2012 

 

 

4 
 

RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The White Paper be endorsed and delegated authority be 

given to the Director Communities Planning and 
Partnerships in conjunction with the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration to formulate and agree a response with the 
Portfolio Holder for Economic Development before 
submitting to the GBSLEP; 

 2 The proposed local engagement arrangements to seek 
further responses to the GBSLEP be endorsed, and; 

 3 Current GBSLEP related projects taking place in Tamworth 
be endorsed. 

  (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

77 CASTLE HLF UPDATE AND RELEASE OF FINANCES  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise updating 
members on the project building works at the Castle and seeking approval for the 
release of additional funds provided by the Heritage Lottery Fund was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The progress of the project building works to date be 

noted, and; 
 2 The increase in the budget for the Castle Capital Scheme 

by £364,650 to be met wholly from additional HLF Grant 
funding to enable the work to be completed be approved. 

  (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 

78 REVISED APPROACH TO LANDLORD ACCREDITATION  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing providing members with the 
rationale for reviewing the Private Sector Landlord Accreditation Scheme and 
putting forward a proposal to end the scheme was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Private Sector Landlord Accreditation Scheme be 

ended. 
 (Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by 

Councillor R Pritchard) 
 
 

79 A SOCIAL LETTINGS AGENCY FOR TAMWORTH  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing seeking approval for the 
implementation of a pilot project to introduce a social lettings agency for 
Tamworth was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That a 12 month pilot of the social lettings agency involving 



Cabinet 17 October 2012 

 

 

5 
 

no more than 10 properties be approved. 
 (Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by 

Councillor D Cook) 
 
 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded 

from the meeting during consideration of the following item 
on the grounds that the business involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 
and 3, Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
 
 

80 REVIEW OF BANK HOLIDAYS  

 
The Report of the Leader & Chairman of the Appointments and Staffing 
Committee seeking contingency provision in order to implement the 
recommendations associated with the report as presented to the Appointments 
and Staffing Committee on 19 September 2012 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Members approved the release of the amount as 

detailed in the report from the specific contingency budget. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R 
Pritchard) 

 
 

  

 Leader  
 


